# City of Rock Falls

603 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street Rock Falls, IL 61071-2854

Mayor Rod Kleckler 815-380-5333

City Administrator Robbin Blackert 815-564-1366



City Clerk 815-622-1100 Ext. 4

City Treasurer Kay Abner 815-622-1100

## **AMENDED**

Rock Falls City Council Agenda Council Chambers 603 W 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Rock Falls, IL 61071

October 5, 2021 5:30 p.m.

Call to Order at 5:30 p.m. Pledge of Allegiance Roll Call

#### **Proclamations:**

1. Proclaiming that the month of October 2021 be recognized as "Breast Cancer Awareness Month"

## **Community Affairs**

Bethany Bland, President/CEO, Rock Falls Chamber of Commerce

## **Consent Agenda:**

- 1. Approval of the minutes of the September 21, 2021, City Council Meeting
- 2. Approval of bills as presented

## **Ordinances for Adoption:**

 Ordinance 2021-2537 - Approving Contract and Authorizing the Purchase and Financing of Personal Property (2 - 2021 Chevrolet Tahoe Special Service Package Vehicles)

# City Administrator Robbin Blackert

 Accept recommendation from Willett, Hofmann & Associates and award the Former Limestone Building Property Earthwork and Grading Project to Porter Brothers, 9904 Freeport Road, Rock Falls, IL 61071, for their bid of \$104,483.80

## Information/Correspondence

James Reese, City Attorney Corey Buck, City Engineer

# Alderman Reports/Committee Chairman Requests

### Ward 1

Alderman Bill Wangelin

Alderman Gabriella McKanna - Finance/Insurance/Investment Committee Chairman

1. Approve Revisions to the Purchasing Policy Manual

## Ward 2

Alderman Brian Snow - Building Code Committee Chairman/Utility Committee Vice Chairman

- 1. Approve 3 year Esri Small Utility Enterprise Agreement at \$10,000.00 per year with Esri, 380 New York Street, Redlands, CA 92373
- 2. Approve proposal for warranty and inspections in the amount of \$137,480.00 with Altorfer, P.O. Box 3007, Davenport, IA 52802

Alderman Casey Babel

## Ward 3

Alderman Steve Dowd Alderman Jessica Devers

## Ward 4

Alderman Violet Sobottka – Ordinance/License/Personnel/Safety Committee Chairman Alderman Marshall Doane

## Mayor's Report:

- 1. The City of Rock Falls thanks Attorney James Reese for his many years of service as the designated attorney for the City.
- 2. Consideration and approval of request to renew the appointment of Ward, Murray, Pace & Johnson, P.C. as the attorneys for the City of Rock Falls. Primary point of contact will continue to be Matt Cole and Tim Zollinger.
- 3. Approve Re-Appointment of City Administrator Robbin Blackert to the Whiteside County Enterprise Zone Board for a 3 year term (October 13, 2021 through October 12, 2024)

#### Adjournment

Next City Council meeting - October 19, 2021, at 5:30 p.m.

Posted: October 1, 2021

Michelle Conklin, Deputy City Clerk

The City of Rock Falls is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with Disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in the meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact Mark Searing, ADA Coordinator, at 1-815-622-1108 promptly to allow the City of Rock Falls to make reasonable accommodations within 48 hours of the scheduled meeting.